TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDINANCE 10-12

Establishment of Speed Zones on Town Roads

The Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin has the specific authority under s. 349.11, Wis. Stats., to adopt this ordinance.

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, provides for the reduction of the speed limit on the following Town highway:

- A. Pursuant to s. 349.11, Wis. Stats., effective November 1, 2012, the speed limit on the following Town of Liberty Grove highway is reduced as follows:
 - a. Isle View Road: 45 miles per hour beginning at the intersection of Isle View and Timberline Roads, traveling easterly to the intersection with Northern Door Road, a distance of approximately 1.75 miles.
- B. Pursuant to s. 349.11 (5), Wis. Stats., the Town chairman, or his or her designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs at the above described locations on or before the effective date of this ordinance.
- C. No person may operate any vehicle on the above noted Town highway in violation of the above noted speed limit. Any violation shall be subject to penalties under s. 346.60, Wis. Stats.
- D. This ordinance may be enforced by any sheriff's deputy, Wisconsin law enforcement officer, or those persons so designated by the Liberty Grove Town Board.

This ordinance shall become effective on November 1, 2012.

The Town Clerk/Administrator shall properly post or publish this ordinance as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.

Adopted this 3rd day of October, 2012.

John Lowry, Chairman

Nancy Goss, Supervisor

Bob Tidball, Supervisor

MaryKay Shumway, Supervisor

Franklyn Forkert, Supervisor

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an ordinance which was adopted on the third day of October, 2012, by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin.

Dated this 3rd day of October, 2012.

Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator